

No. 14-1728

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES DILLON,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

FOUR OAKS BANK & TRUST
Defendant.

Appeal from Order of the United States District Court for the
Middle District of North Carolina, No. 1:13-cv-00897-CCE (Eagles, J.)

JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Lucia Nale
Debra Bogo-Ernst
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-0600
Facsimile: (312) 701-7711

Kevin Ranlett
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant BMO Harris Bank, N.A.

[additional counsel on signature page]

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS**

No. 14-1728 Caption: Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1,

BMO Harris Bank, N.A. who is appellant makes the following disclosure:

1. Is party/amicus a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? YES NO

2. Does party/amicus have any parent corporations? YES NO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Dillon’s Counsel File A Wave Of Virtually Identical Putative Class Actions Across The Country, Including This Action.....	5
B. The District Court Denies Defendants’ Initial Motions To Enforce Dillon’s Arbitration Agreements For Lack Of Evidence That They Were Authentic.....	7
C. Defendants Obtain Declarations Authenticating Dillon’s Arbitration Agreements And Renew Their Requests For Arbitration	9
D. The District Court Deems Defendants’ Renewed Motions Procedurally Barred.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY REFUSING TO PERMIT DEFENDANTS TO RENEW THEIR MOTIONS TO ENFORCE DILLON’S ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.....	17
A. The FAA’s Mandate That District Courts Resolve Challenges To The Existence Or Formation Of Arbitration Agreements Required The Court Below To Consider Defendants’ Renewed Motions To Enforce Dillon’s Arbitration Agreements	17
B. The District Court’s Justifications For Subjecting The Renewed Arbitration Motions To Heightened Scrutiny Fail As A Matter Of Law	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
1. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b) does not trump the FAA’s requirement that courts entertain renewed arbitration motions once evidentiary questions about the existence or formation of the arbitration agreement have been answered.....	24
2. Parties cannot be required to prove the existence of the arbitration agreement at the outset of the case.....	27
3. Defendants did not act unfairly or abusively by renewing their requests for arbitration.....	30
 II. EVEN UNDER THE STANDARD APPLICABLE TO MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ENTERTAIN THE RENEWED MOTIONS	 32
A. Refusing To Consider Defendants’ Renewed Motions To Enforce Dillon’s Arbitration Agreements Would Result In A Manifest Injustice	33
B. The Court Below Disregarded BMO’s Showing That Its New Evidence Of Dillon’s Arbitration Agreement Was Previously Unavailable.....	37
 CONCLUSION	 40
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Achey v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 4099139 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 19, 2014).....	5
<i>Akeva, L.L.C. v. Adidas Am., Inc.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 559 (M.D.N.C. 2005).....	33, 37
<i>Al Rushaid v. Nat’l Oilwell Varco, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Alltel Commc’ns, LLC v. DeJordy</i> , 675 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2012).....	9, 38
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003).....	25, 33
<i>Am. Recovery Corp. v. Computerized Thermal Imaging, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 1996).....	28, 29
<i>Antonio v. SSA Sec., Inc.</i> , 749 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	3, 30, 34
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	17
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	25
<i>Bernal v. Sw. & Pac. Specialty Fin., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1868787 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2014).....	20
<i>Booth v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 3952945 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2014).....	5
<i>Broughman v. Carver</i> , 624 F.3d 670 (4th Cir. 2010).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Catskill Dev., L.L.C. v. Park Place Entm't Corp.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	38
<i>Cole v. Cole</i> , 633 F.2d 1083 (4th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding, L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Cozza v. Network Associates, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Creighton v. Blockbuster Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1560626 (D. Or. May 25, 2007)	22
<i>Darcangelo v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Darden v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 701 (4th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Elder v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 1429334 (D. Md. Apr. 11, 2014).....	5
<i>ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Zurich Ins. PLC</i> , 685 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Fort Sumter Tours, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 66 F.3d 1324 (4th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Galeas v. FNU Walrath</i> , 2012 WL 664927 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 29, 2012).....	32
<i>Gen. Assurance of Am., Inc. v. Overby-Seawell Co.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 761 (E.D. Va. 2012).....	33
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Goldberg v. C.B. Richard Ellis, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6522741 (D.S.C. Dec. 14, 2012)	20
<i>Golden Eagle Canada Ltd. v. S.S. Marilia</i> , 1985 WL 5091 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 1985).....	22
<i>Gordon v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , No. 13-cv-3005 (D. Minn. Apr. 21, 2014).....	5
<i>Graham v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 4090548 (D. Conn. July 16, 2014)	5
<i>Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. Sunset Harbour Marina, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6195149 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 12, 2012).....	21
<i>Griffin v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3120419 (D. Kan. Oct. 22, 2007)	21
<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC</i> , 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19, 24
<i>Gunson v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 4472725 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2014)	5
<i>Healthkeepers, Inc. v. Richmond Ambulance Auth.</i> , 642 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Hillick v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 5:13-CV-1222 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013)	5
<i>Howard v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.</i> , 748 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2014).....	19, 24, 27, 28
<i>Hutchinson v. Staton</i> , 994 F.2d 1076 (4th Cir. 1993).....	32, 37
<i>JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	16, 35
<i>Labajo v. First Int’l Bank & Trust</i> , 2014 WL 4090527 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2014).....	5
<i>LaFleur v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2121563 (E.D. Va. May 20, 2014).....	32
<i>Lee-Thomas v. Prince George’s Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 666 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Lucas v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	21
<i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Lauricia</i> , 268 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	17, 37
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	18, 28, 40
<i>Moss v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 2565824 (E.D.N.Y. June 9, 2014).....	5
<i>Netscape Commc’ns Corp. v. ValueClick, Inc.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	33
<i>New Beckley Mining Corp. v. Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 18 F.3d 1161 (4th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Newark Bay Cogeneration P’ship, LP v. ETS Power Grp.</i> , 2012 WL 4504475 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2012).....	21
<i>Noohi v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Norfolk Fed'n of Bus. Dists. v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 730 (E.D. Va. 1996)	31
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiacki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep't of Fin. Servs.</i> , 2014 WL 4900363 (2d Cir. Oct. 1, 2014)	39, 40
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Am. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 1998)	16, 34
<i>Parm v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-cv-3326 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2014)	5
<i>Passmore v. Discover Bank</i> , 2011 WL 5086431 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 26, 2011)	36, 38
<i>Quazilbash v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1643778 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 22, 2010)	20, 21
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 744 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Riley v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 3725341 (D.D.C. July 29, 2014)	5
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	28, 37
<i>Rota-McLarty v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 700 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2012)	18, 28, 29
<i>Sec. Indus. Ass'n v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989)	35
<i>SG Avipro Fin. Ltd. v. Cameroon Airlines</i> , 2005 WL 1353955 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2005)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stone v. Penn. Merch. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 316 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	22
<i>Stringfield v. GGNSC Tifton, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 4584907 (M.D. Ga. Oct. 1, 2012).....	22
<i>Sydnor v. Conseco Fin. Serv. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Thyssen, Inc. v. Calypso Shipping Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>U.S. Home Corp. v. Settlers Crossing, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 5193835 (D. Md. Oct. 18, 2012)	32
<i>United States v. Joshua</i> , 607 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>United Steelworkers v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	25
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	1
<i>In re Wade</i> , 969 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Wholesale Tape & Supply Co. v. iCode, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3535148 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 22, 2005).....	21
<i>Wickwire Gavin P.C. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 356 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2004).....	26
 Statutes and Rules	
9 U.S.C. § 4	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	<i>passim</i>
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	1
 Other Authorities	
Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: J. Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary (1924)	35
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924)	35
